### CHAPTER 52.

### [Publ shed March 2, 1868.]

AN ACT to amend chapter 491 of the general laws of 1865, entitled "an act to confer jurisdiction on the county court of Outagamie county."

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Amended.

SECTION 1. Section 14 of chapter 491 of the general laws of 1865, entitled "an act to confer jurisdiction on the county court of Outagamie county," is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "Section 14. There shall be held at the county seat of the said Outagamie county, four terms of said court in each year, viz: on the first Monday of April, the first Monday of July, the first Monday of October and the fourth Monday of December in each year."

SECTION 2. Section 20 of said chapter 491 is hereby amended so as to read as follows: "Section 20. The said county judge shall receive a salary of five hundred dollars per annum, to be paid quarterly out of the county treasury."

SECTION 3. So much of chapter 491 of the general laws of 1866 [1865] as conflicts with the provisions of this act is hereby repealed.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect from and after its passage.

-----

Approved February 29, 1868.

## CHAPTER 53.

[Published March 2, 1868.]

AN ACT to legalize dissections.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Public officers may deliver SECTION 1. It shall be the duty of each and every public officer having the charge of dead bodies, such

Ibid.

as are required to be buried at the public expense, to bodies to medical societies. deliver to any member or agent of a county or state medical society, on presentation of an order signed by the president or secretary of such society, each and every dead body of persons dying under his charge, unless within forty-eight hours after the death of such person or persons, the friends or relatives shall claim the same for interment.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of each and every Friends of desuch officer having in charge the dead body of such reased shall be person to notify the friends or relatives of the deceased of the death of such person, and in no event to deliver the same to the surgeon until they are so notified and express a willingness that the body shall be so disposed of.

SECTION 3. It shall be the duty of each and every Bodies to be de-such officer after complying with the provisions of sec-surgeon com-tion two of this act to deliver each and every dead body plying with the under his charge to the surgeon first complying with the provisions of section one of this act, if such officer is personally satisfied that the dead body so delivered shall be used only for the advancement and promotion of anatomical science within this state.

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved February 29, 1868.

# CHAPTER 54.

### [Published March 3, 1868.]

AN ACT to authorize the superintendent of public instruction to apportion school moneys to the town of Preston, Trempealeau county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The state superintendent of public in- superintendent struction is hereby authorized and directed to appor- may apportion money to town tion to the town of Preston in the county of Trempea- of Preston. leau for the year 1868, such an amount of the income